

9

No. 87-1387

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
SEP 10 1988
MORRIS E. SPANIO, JR.
CLERK

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 1988

**WARDS COVE PACKING COMPANY, INC.,
CASTLE & COOKE, INC.,**

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK ATONIO, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

**Douglas M. Fryer*
Douglas M. Duncan
Richard L. Phillips
MIKKELBORG, BROZ,
WELLS & FRYER
Suite 3300
1001 Fourth Avenue Plaza
Seattle, Washington 98154
(206) 623-5890**

Attorneys for Petitioners

*** Counsel of Record**

September 9, 1988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
List of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Pertinent Statute	2
Statement of The Case	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Material Facts	4
C. Court of Appeals Rulings	11
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	15
I. Respondents Failed to Prove Discrimination Under the Disparate Impact Theory	15
A. Statistical Evidence That Shows Only a Con- centration of Minority Employees in Jobs Not at Issue Fails As a Matter of Law to Establish Disparate Impact of Hiring Practices Where the Employer Fills the At-Issue Jobs From Outside His Own Work Force, Does Not Promote From Within or Provide Training for Such Jobs, and Where Minority Employees Are Not Underrepre- sented in the At-Issue Jobs According to a Labor Market Analysis Accepted by the Trial Court. . . .	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS, *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
1. Petitioners' Labor Market Analysis Was More Probative Than Respondents' Comparative Statistics, Refuted Any Showing of Disparate Impact, and Should Not Have Been Ignored by the Ninth Circuit	16
2. Allowing Proof of Racial Imbalance to Establish Disparate Impact is Inimical to the Desirable Purposes of Title VII, and Provides an Unreasonable and Unworkable Standard in Practice	21
3. Respondents' "Separate Hiring Channels" Argument is a Red Herring: Where Respondents Have Failed to Show That the Petitioners' Practices for Filling Jobs Not at Issue Either Intentionally or in Effect Excluded Nonwhites from Jobs At Issue. Those Practices Are Irrelevant	22
B. Respondents Failed to Prove a Practice of "Nepotism" Existed, Their Statistics Purporting to Show Its Existence Were Properly Rejected, and The Ninth Circuit Committed Error in Finding Otherwise	24
C. Respondents Failed to Prove Unlawful Discrimination Under the Disparate Impact Theory in Housing, Messing, or So-Called "Racial Labeling"	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. Allowing Respondents to Challenge the Cumulative Effect Of An Entire Range of Non-Racially Motivated Employment Practices Based Merely On A Showing The Petitioners' Work Force Reflects An Uneven Racial Balance Is An Improper Application Of The Disparate Impact Model, Unfairly Allocates The Burdens of Proof And Encourages Conduct At Odds With The Purposes of Title VII	30
A. Respondents Are Required to Prove the Causal Effect of Each Practice They Choose to Challenge Under the Impact Model	30
B. Dispensing With the Causation Requirement for Plaintiffs Places an Unfair Burden on Employers, and Encourages Conduct at Odds With Title VII's Purpose	34
III. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Shifted The Burden Of Proof To Petitioners	37
A. Respondents Did Not Meet the Initial Requirements to Establish An Impact Case	37
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With the Order of Proof Requirements of <i>Burdine</i>	38
C. Respondents' Evidence Was Not Adequate Under Either Impact or Treatment Order of Proof Requirements	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS, *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
D. It Was Not Petitioners' Burden to Show Lack of Qualifications of the Respondents Nor Should Petitioners Be Required to Target Labor Sources Chosen by the Court of Appeals to Maximize Minority Hiring	43
E. Clarification of the Order of Proof	46
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases	
<i>American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees (A.F.S.C.M.E.) AFL-CIO v. State of Wash.</i> , 770 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	22, 39
<i>Allen v. Prince George's County, Md.</i> , 737 F.2d 1299 (4th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	21, 26
<i>Asbestos Workers, Local 53 v. Vogler</i> , 407 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969)	25
<i>Bonilla v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Carroll v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1983)	18, 24, 30, 31
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	20
<i>Clady v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 770 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1109 (1986)	35
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1982)	19, 20, 32
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	31, 32
<i>Contreras v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 656 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1021 (1982)	17, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, (continued)

Cases, (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<i>Coser v. Moore</i> , 739 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1984)	20, 45
<i>De Medina v. Reinhardt</i> , 686 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	17, 31, 44, 47
<i>E.E.O.C. v. American Nat'l Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 698 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of</i> <i>Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	19, 20, 45
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sheet Metal Workers, Local 122</i> , 463 F. Supp. 388 (D. Md. 1978)	25
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	46
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1113 (1981)	29
<i>Gibson v. Local 40 Supercargoes & Checkers, etc.</i> , 543 F.2d 1259 (9th Cir. 1976)	24, 25
<i>Green v. USX Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1511 (3d Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Griffin v. Carlin</i> , 755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985)	35, 40
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	16, 31, 35, 42, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hammon v. Barry</i> , 826 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, (continued)

Cases, (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	18, 19, 20, 21, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 379 (1st Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S.____, 108 S.Ct. ____, 94 L. Ed. 2d 615 (1987)	19, 20, 46
<i>Johnson v. Uncle Ben's, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 419 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 451 U.S. 902 (1981), <i>aff'd on remand</i> , 657 F.2d 750 (5th Cir.), (1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 967 (1982)	18, 19, 38
<i>Kaplan v. Int'l Alliance of Theatrical & Stage Employees</i> , 525 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1975)	43
<i>Markey v. Tenneco Oil Co.</i> , 707 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983)	18, 20, 38, 44
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	29, 37
<i>Pack v. Energy Research & Dev. Admin.</i> , 566 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1977)	20, 44
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	15
<i>Pouncy v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 668 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1982)	17, 30, 31, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, (continued)

Cases, (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<i>Presseisen v. Swarthmore College</i> , 442 F.Supp. 593 (E.D. Pa. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 F.2d 1275 (3rd Cir. 1978) . . .	27
<i>Rivera v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 665 F.2d 531 (5th Cir. 1982)	18, 19, 20
<i>Robinson v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 732 F.2d 1010 (1st Cir. 1984)	30, 31
<i>Scott v. Pacific Maritime Ass'n</i> , 695 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom Meese v. Segar</i> , 471 U.S. 1115 (1985)	39, 40
<i>Shidaker v. Carlin</i> , 782 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Spaulding v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 740 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Speasu v. Merchants Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 188 N.C. 524, 125 S.E. 398 (1924)	42
<i>Ste. Marie v. Eastern R. Ass'n</i> , 650 F.2d 395, (2d Cir. 1981)	45
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	18, 26
<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	35, 37, 38, 39, <i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, (continued)

Cases, (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 567 (M.D. Fla. 1970), <i>aff'd in relevant part, rev'd & remanded on other grounds</i> , 451 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> 406 U.S. 906 (1972)	25
<i>United States v. Ironworkers Local 1</i> , 438 F.2d 679 (7th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 830 (1971)	24
<i>Wang v. Hoffman</i> , 694 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1982)	43, 44
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S.____, 108 S.Ct.____, 101 L. Ed. 2d 827 (1988)	16, 17, 22, 29, <i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	2
§ 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1981)	2-3, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1981, Civil Rights Act of 1866 (1981)	3, 4
 Textbooks	
Fed. R. Evid. 301	37, 41
9 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> , § 2487 (1981)	42
§ 2491 (3d ed. 1940)	41
§ 2493C (1981)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, (continued)

Other Authorities	<u>Page</u>
B. Schlei & P. Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (2d ed. 1983)	24
 Miscellaneous	
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i>	24
